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During the plan year, drugs may be added, updated or removed from the formulary by your plan. If the 
coverage of a certain medication is changed, we will notify you in advance of the change for the following 
reasons: 

 Medication is being added or removed from our formulary 
 Prior authorization, quantity limit and/or step therapy restriction is being added or removed 

from a medication 
 Medication is being moved to a different cost-sharing tier 

 
The table below outlines change(s) to our formulary that may impact you. Please talk to your doctor to 
see if the alternative drug is right for you or to change to another medication for your treatment. 
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Drug Name Formulary Change Description 

CHANGE DATE:  2/1/2025  

ELIQUIS 0.5 MG PKT(1X0.5MG TB) Added to Tier 3; QL added 560/28 days 

ELIQUIS 1.5 MG PKT(3X0.5MG TB) Added to Tier 3; QL added 560/28 days 

ELIQUIS 2 MG PKT(4X 0.5 MG TB) Added to Tier 3; QL added 560/28 days 

ELIQUIS SPRINKLE 0.15 MG CAP Added to Tier 3; QL added 74/30 days 

EXXUA ER 18.2 MG TAB (TITRATN) Added to Tier 5; QL added 30/30 days 

EXXUA ER 18.2 MG TABLET Added to Tier 5; QL added 30/30 days 

EXXUA ER 36.3 MG TABLET Added to Tier 5; QL added 30/30 days 

EXXUA ER 54.5 MG TABLET Added to Tier 5; QL added 30/30 days 

EXXUA ER 72.6 MG TABLET Added to Tier 5; QL added 30/30 days 

HYRNUO 10 MG TABLET 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 120/30 
days 

INLURIYO 200 MG TABLET 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 60/30 
days 

KOSELUGO 5 MG SPRINKLE CAPSULE 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 600/30 
days 

KOSELUGO 7.5 MG SPRINKLE CAP 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 360/30 
days 

LIOMNY 25 MCG TABLET Added to Tier 3 

LIOMNY 5 MCG TABLET Added to Tier 3 

LIOMNY 50 MCG TABLET Added to Tier 3 

LOMUSTINE 10 MG CAPSULE Added to Tier 4 

LOMUSTINE 100 MG CAPSULE Added to Tier 5 

LOMUSTINE 40 MG CAPSULE Added to Tier 4 

OSENVELT 120 MG/1.7 ML VIAL Added to Tier 5; PA edit added 

OTEZLA XR 75 MG TABLET 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 30/30 
days 

OTEZLA XR INITIATION PK 28 DAY 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 41/180 
days 

PAZOPANIB HCL 400 MG TABLET 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 60/30 
days 

PIPERACILLIN-TAZO 2.25 G DPLX Added to Tier 4 

PIPERACILLIN-TAZO 3.375 G DPLX Added to Tier 4 

PIPERACILLIN-TAZO 4.5 G DUPLEX Added to Tier 4 

PYZCHIVA 45 MG/0.5 ML SYRINGE 
Added to Tier 4; PA edit added; QL added 1.5/84 
days 

PYZCHIVA 90 MG/ML SYRINGE 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 3/84 
days 

REXTOVY 4 MG NASAL SPRAY Added to Tier 4 

SPS 15 GM/60 ML SUSPENSION Added to Tier 4 

STOBOCLO 60 MG/ML SYRINGE Added to Tier 4; PA edit added 
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VALTYA 1 MG-35 MCG TABLET Added to Tier 4 

VRAYLAR 0.5 MG CAPSULE Added to Tier 4; QL added 30/30 days 

VRAYLAR 0.75 MG CAPSULE Added to Tier 4; QL added 30/30 days 

ZOKINVY 50 MG CAPSULE 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 120/30 
days 

ZOKINVY 75 MG CAPSULE 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 120/30 
days 

CHANGE DATE:  3/1/2026  

ENSACOVE 100 MG CAPSULE 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 60/30 
days 

ENSACOVE 25 MG CAPSULE 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 60/30 
days 

SUBVENITE 10 MG/ML SUSPENSION Added to Tier 5 

CHANGE DATE:  4/1/2026  

CEFTAROLINE FOSAMIL 400 MG VL Added to Tier 5 

CEFTAROLINE FOSAMIL 600 MG VL Added to Tier 5 

EXXUA ER 18.2 MG TAB (TITRATN) Updated QL 32/30 days 

KOMZIFTI 200 MG CAPSULE 
Added to Tier 5; PA edit added; QL added 90/30 
days 

PERAMPANEL 0.5 MG/ML ORAL SUSP Added to Tier 4; QL added 680/28 days 

RILPIVIRINE 25 MG TABLET Added to Tier 5; QL added 30/30 days 

SHINGRIX 50 MCG/0.5 ML SYRINGE Added to Tier 1; QL added 1/999 days 
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